

No. 20-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
et al., Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, *et al., Respondents.*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
et al., Petitioners,

v.

STATES OF CALIFORNIA AND NEW MEXICO, *Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF
CALIFORNIA AND NEW MEXICO**

XAVIER BECERRA
*Attorney General
of California*
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
JANILL L. RICHARDS
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*
AIMEE FEINBERG*
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitors General

JAMES F. ZAHRADKA II
LEE I. SHERMAN
Deputy Attorneys General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-6003
Aimee.Feinberg@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

January 12, 2021

ROBERT W. BYRNE
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
EDWARD H. OCHOA
*Senior Assistant
Attorneys General*
MICHAEL P. CAYABAN
CHRISTINE CHUANG
*Supervising Deputy
Attorneys General*
BRIAN J. BILFORD
NOAH M. GOLDEN-KRASNER
SPARSH S. KHANDESHI
JANELLE M. SMITH
Deputy Attorneys General

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

*Additional Counsel for the
State of California*

HECTOR BALDERAS
Attorney General of New Mexico
TANIA MAESTAS
Chief Deputy Attorney General
NICHOLAS M. SYDOW
Civil Appellate Chief
JENNIE LUSK
Civil Rights Bureau Chief

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504

*Counsel for the State
of New Mexico*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement	2
A. Legal background	2
B. Factual background.....	5
C. Proceedings below.....	14
Summary of argument	18
Argument	20
I. Petitioners' transfers should be set aside under the APA.....	20
A. The States may sue under the APA.....	20
B. Section 8005 did not authorize peti- tioners' transfers.....	30
II. Petitioners' actions are unconstitutional and <i>ultra vires</i>	39
A. The States may bring equitable claims to challenge petitioners' conduct.....	39
B. Petitioners' actions were <i>ultra vires</i> and violated the Constitution	45
Conclusion.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO</i> 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	25, 26
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Am. School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	40
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	39, 41
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	41
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	24
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	41
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	21, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	28, 40
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	22, 25, 26
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	46
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	43, 44
<i>Dart v. United States</i> 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations</i> <i>Auth.</i> 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 33, 45
<i>Free Enterprise Fund, Inc. v. Public Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	39, 40
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v.</i> <i>Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	42
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	40
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	40
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	46
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	40
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	21, 30
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	44
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> 52 U.S. 272 (1851)	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	28
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	41
<i>United States House of Representatives v. Mnuchin</i> 976 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	29, 46
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> 426 U.S. 317 (1976)	45
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24, 30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	46, 47
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 702	20
§ 706(2)	20, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
10 U.S.C.	
§ 271.....	34
§ 272.....	34
§ 284.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 284(a)	7
§ 284(a)(1)	33
§ 284(b)(7)	7
§ 2214(b)	4
§ 2808.....	15
20 U.S.C. § 925	31
31 U.S.C.	
§ 1301.....	45
§ 1301(a)	4, 45
§ 1301(d)	38
§ 1341(a)(1)	45
§ 1532.....	4, 45
33 U.S.C. § 1323(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1)	14
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, Div. F, Tit. VI, 131 Stat. 434	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6:	
133 Stat. 13.....	10
Div. A.....	10
Div. A, Tit. II, § 230(a)(1).....	10
Div. A, Tit. II, § 231.....	11, 26
Div. A, Tit. II, § 232.....	11, 27
 Department of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 110-116, 121 Stat. 1295 (2007)	 8
 Department of Defense Appropriations Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245:	
132 Stat. 2982.....	8
Div. A, Tit. VI	8
Div. A, Tit. VIII, § 8005.....	<i>passim</i>
Div. A, Tit. IX, § 9002	5, 8, 13, 15
 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, The Global War on Terror, and Hurricane Recovery, 2006, Pub. L. 109-234, 120 Stat 418 (2006)	 8
 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 102(c), 110 Stat. 3009-555.....	 13, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Article I, § 8	44
Article I, § 9, cl. 7	2, 46
Article II, § 2.....	44
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
82 Fed. Reg. 42,829 (Sept. 12, 2017).....	27
83 Fed. Reg. 3,012 (Jan. 22, 2018)	27
83 Fed. Reg. 51,472 (Oct. 11, 2018)	27
84 Fed. Reg. 17,185 (Apr. 24, 2019)	14
84 Fed. Reg. 21,800 (May 15, 2019)	14
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	31
Congressional Research Service, Defense Primer: DOD Transfer and Reprogramming Activities (2020).....	37
Dep’t of Defense—Availability of Appropriations for Border Fence Construction, B-330862, 2019 WL 4200949 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 5, 2019)	33
Dep’t of Homeland Security, Press Release, Walls Work (Dec. 12, 2018)	9, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Donald J. Trump, Letter to Speaker of House of Representatives (Mar. 16, 2017), https://bit.ly/31VpBB1	7
Donald J. Trump, Twitter (Mar. 25, 2018), archived at http://bit.ly/39cDeyo	6
Donald J. Trump, Twitter (Dec. 21, 2018), archived at http://bit.ly/39fkJcO	9
Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> (2d ed. 1891)	3, 4
Exec. Order No. 13,767, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,793 (Jan. 25, 2017)	5, 6, 32
Fact Sheets: President Donald J. Trump’s Border Security Victory, Feb. 15, 2019, http://bit.ly/3i4Pghl	11
H.R. Rep. No. 93-662, 93d Cong., 1st Sess.	<i>passim</i>
House Amendment to H.R. 695, 115th Cong., Div. A, § 141 (Dec. 20, 2018)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
McClanahan & Murray, Congressional Research Service, Congressional Action on FY 2019 Appropriations Measures: 115th and 116th Congresses (2019), https://bit.ly/2FkFV5H ;	9
Office of Management & Budget, Fiscal Year 2019: An American Budget (Feb. 12, 2018)	8
Presidential Memorandum for the Secretary of Defense, the Attorney General, and the Secretary of Homeland Security, 2018 WL 1633761 (Apr. 4, 2018)	6, 32
Proclamation No. 9844, 84 Fed. Reg. 4,949 (Feb. 15, 2019)	11
Story, Commentaries on the Constitution (1st ed. 1833)	3, 30
The Federalist No. 51	3
The Federalist No. 58	3
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (4th ed. rev. 2016)	36
